MARINE ECOLOGY PROGRESS SERIES
Mar Ecol Prog Ser
Vol. 670: 155–166, 2021
Published July 22
1.  INTRODUCTION
Accurate recognition of species diversity and asso-
ciated geographic ranges are essential steps towards

in at least 75% of individuals. A total of 125 individu-
als had >30% missing data and were removed from
the final data set. Eight additional individuals were
removed during the stacks pipeline due to poor bar-
coding and 2 were removed due to suspected con-
tamination. An additional 777 SNPs were removed
that were not in HWE in at least 7 of the 8 populations
(Table 1). The final data set contained 7633 loci and
365 individuals from tissue samples of 354 embryo
samples of B. parmifera and B. cf. parmifera and 11
adults of B. panthera. The total genotyping rate was
96.6% and mean stack depth of coverage was 66.
160
Site name Site Coordinates Date Species Temp. Depth N Stage(s) n FIS Alleles
designation collected (°C) (m)
Bering Canyon AK-10-54.8 54.8, 165.67 3 Oct 2007 AK 4.5 145 24[18] 3,5 14,4 0.0189 13317
Bering Canyon AK-10-54.8 54.8, 165.67 29 Jul 2016 AK 4.5 145 96[69] 2,4,5 19,11,39 0.0351 13555
IPZ1 AK-31-56.4 56.4, 171.38 3 Jul 2016 AK 4.3 207 96[81] 2,3,4,5 20,16,31,14 0.1091 13570
IPZ2 AK-31-56.9 56.9, 173.37 3 Jul 2016 AK 3.9 217 47[22] 2,5 1,21 0.1834 13345
Pervenets Canyon AK-61-59.4 59.4, 177.67 3 Aug 2006 AK 3.9 316 24[17] 3,4 15,2 0.0085 13315
Pervenets Canyon AK-61-59.4 59.4, 177.67 3 Jul 2016 AKa 4.0 316 96[57] 2,4,5 11,22,24 0.0398 9090
Pribilof Canyon AK-21-56.1 56.1, 168.49 8 Aug 2016 AK 3.8 205 96[90] 2,3,4,5 23,5,37,25 0.0231 13580
− − − 2006 LS − 19[11] − − 0.2075 10572
aB. cf. parmifera
Table 1. Collection information for embryos identified as Bathyraja parmifera and B. cf. parmifera, each collected in a single trawl haul:
nursery site name, designation, coordinates: latitude (°N) and longitude (°W), and date of collection, average measured temperature,